No. 833, A.]

[Published August 24, 1929.

CHAPTER 427.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) and (2) of section 20.01 of the statutes, relating to the compensation of members of the legislature and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (1) and (2) of section 20.01 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.01) (1) Compensation and mileage to each member of the legislature, as • • • follows:

- (a) One hundred dollars per month, payable monthly.
- (b) For each special or regular session, mileage at the rate of ten cents per mile for every mile travelled in going to and returning from the state capitol on the most usual route.
- (2) To the speaker of the assembly, for his services as speaker, * * twenty-five dollars per month, payable monthly, in addition to his compensation and mileage as a member.
- Section 2. This act shall take effect on the first day of the first month following sine die adjournment of the 1929 regular session of the legislature.

Approved August 23, 1929.

No. 476, S.]

[Published August 26, 1929.

CHAPTER 428.

AN ACT to amend sections 20.37 and 20.38 and subsection (8) of section 37.11 of the statutes, relating to the appropriations for the state normal schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Sections 20.37 and 20.38 and subsection (8) of section 37.11 of the statutes are amended to read: 20.37 General fund appropriations to the normal school fund income:

There is appropriated from the general fund to the normal school fund income:

(1) On July 1, 1925, three hundred twelve thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1926, two hundred seventy-five thousand dollars to meet the appropriations made by * * par-